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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:

Mr I H Al-Darab
Scheme:

Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Plan Number 4010128
Respondent

Scottish Equitable plc (Scottish Equitable)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Al-Darab alleges that he was assured by Scottish Equitable that two single contributions made in January 2000 would not attract any penalties or deductions if they were to vest at age 60 rather than at age 65.

2. Mr Al-Darab also alleged that he was not advised by Scottish Equitable that a transfer made into the personal pension from an occupational pension would suffer a deduction to recoup the charges incorporated in the company pension plan, also issued by Scottish Equitable, from which he transferred in 1996. In the course of the investigation it has emerged that the transfer was arranged by an Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) who was appointed by his employer at the time to provide advice to employees. The IFA was not however someone acting in connection with the management of the Scheme or as an administrator of the scheme and as such falls outside my jurisdiction. 

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there has been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused. 

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Al-Darab’s Personal Pension Plan, number 4010128 was established on 10 October 1996 as a result of a transfer from an occupational pension scheme, policy number 1977742, also invested with Scottish Equitable.

5. Scottish Equitable sent Mr Al-Darab an annual Statement of Benefits, dated 19 February 1998.  This included the current fund value and an illustration of future benefits. The illustration indicated a selected retirement age of 60 and at the bottom of the page stated, “this illustration assumes a change in retirement date”.  Mr Al-Darab’s original application showed both a selected retirement age of 65 and a selected retirement date of 11/9/2012, his 65th birthday. 

6. On 5 January 2000, Mr Al-Darab wrote to Scottish Equitable in Edinburgh, referring to a telephone conversation that he had with them earlier in the day and enclosing a cheque for £10,000 to be added to the policy as a single contribution. Mr Al-Darab then made a second single contribution of £10,000 on 17 January 2000. In both letters Mr Al-Darab gave instructions as to the funds in which the contributions were to be invested.

7. On 21 September 2000, Mr Al-Darab wrote to Scottish Equitable referring to a benefit statement prepared by them on 3 September 2000 and a retirement illustration dated 18 September 2000.  He also referred to three telephone conversations with Scottish Equitable staff.  Mr Al-Darab expressed concern over the fact that the figures had shown that a reduction in benefits would apply if he were to take his benefits prior to the age of 65.  Mr Al-Darab went on to state “I was told before that the total fund value, without any deductions, would be used to purchase an annuity should I decide to take retirement at the age of 60 instead of 65.  This fact was confirmed by [Scottish Equitable] on the 19 September after checking my records on [the] computer.  [They] stated that…records show that over the last two years the fund values and the transfer values were identical, without any deduction being imposed…The current advice is probably no more than an error”.  Mr Al-Darab also said, “I invested a further £20,000 over the last 12 months on the basis of your previous advice [that there would be no deduction made for taking retirement at age 60].  In fact, had I known of your intentions then not only would I have raised my objections with regard to the funds already invested but also I would have most definitely invested such a large sum with another company who levied no such penalties for taking retirement earlier than 65, rather than with your company”.

8. Scottish Equitable replied to Mr Al-Darab on 4 October 2000 saying that:

a “this policy was set up by way of an internal transfer from an Exsel Group Scheme.  The early withdrawal penalties applied to the fund value are based on this previous scheme”;

b charges had been structured to be collected over the whole policy term and if the funds were withdrawn earlier than originally stated, the balance of the charges became payable;

c “the single premiums made in January this year are not subjected to any such penalty and the full fund value of these premiums are used in calculating the early retirement value…Unfortunately the recent schedule of estimated options did not take into account any early withdrawal penalties and the full fund value is used to project forward the benefits As your policy originated from an Exsel Group policy the early retirement value must be calculated manually to take into account the early withdrawal penalties.  Unfortunately this was not taken into account in either of your conversations with our Helpdesk staff”; and

d an illustration was provided showing the options available to Mr Al-Darab at 4 October 2000.

9. Following a telephone call from Mr Al-Darab, Scottish Equitable again wrote to him on 10 October 2000 providing a further explanation of the charges and including a calculation showing the difference between an internal transfer value and an external transfer value. The letter confirmed that “the single premiums paid on 6 January 2000 and 18 January 2000 are not subject to any such penalty and their full fund value is used to calculate the retirement benefits”. 

10. Mr Al-Darab complained to Scottish Equitable on 10 October 2000. He wrote that:

a he now understood the basis of the calculation;

b “when the transfer from a company to a personal pension plan was made, I was at no time advised that there would be any penalties imposed to recoup the charges under the company pension plan should I opt to take out retirement benefits under the plan at the age of 60.  What I was advised was that a penalty would be imposed if I was to transfer the benefits ‘away from Scottish Equitable’.  I was not advised or told of any penalties that would be imposed if I was to ‘stay with Scottish Equitable’”;

c “since the transfer was made I have on a number of occasions asked questions regarding retirement benefits, fund values and transfer values in order to plan properly for retirement.  I was always advised that the fund value, without any deductions, would be used to purchase an annuity should I decide to take retirement at the age of 60 instead of 65”;

d the statement of benefits dated 19 February 1998 had shown a retirement age of 60; and 

e he had decided to give “up working and [had] now lost the chance of adding further contributions to make up the shortfall resulting from the penalties you intend to impose”.

11. On 23 October 2000 Scottish Equitable responded to Mr Al-Darab’s complaint. Scottish Equitable said that: 

a “in arriving at the transfer value on my colleague’s letter dated 10 October 2000 it was assumed that your policy was a Version 9 Personal Pension which carries no penalties. However upon further investigation your policy is a Version 7 Personal Pension.  Unfortunately this results in the transfer value quoted to you being incorrect.  Version 7 Personal Pension policies are penalised as detailed in paragraphs two and three of our previous letter”; and

b “both a Key Features document and a policy conditions booklet” would have been issued at the time of the transfer “along with an Endorsement Reference ITV/XLP/PP/1/7,895.  These documents would have detailed the penalties carried over from 1977742 and also the penalties that would apply to future premiums.  As Scottish Equitable do not offer any Financial Advice we have to make the assumption that all of these conditions have been properly explained by a financial adviser and understood fully by you before entering into the policy.”

12. Scottish Equitable wrote again to Mr Al-Darab on 26 October 2000, following a request from him for transfer values based on a retirement age of 60. The figures in this letter were different to those provided in the letter of 23 October 2000.

13. Mr Al-Darab sent a further letter to Scottish Equitable on 26 October 2000 indicating that he would refer the matter to me if it was not resolved satisfactorily.

14. Scottish Equitable replied to Mr Al-Darab on 6 November 2000, apologising for the errors that had occurred and offering a sum of £300 “as a gesture of goodwill … for any disappointment or inconvenience caused by our incorrect information”.

15. Mr Al-Darab sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on 16 December 2000. He said that “as to the endorsement and Key Features document referred to in [Scottish Equitable’s] letter of 23 October 2000, I can categorically confirm that I have neither received nor seen these.  I have thoroughly checked my paperwork and I can find no such documents.  The only documents I have received were the policy documents sent under cover of Scottish Equitable’s letter of 24 February 1997”.

16. Mr Al-Darab subsequently referred his complaint to me. He submits that:

a he had telephone conversations with Scottish Equitable prior to making the single contributions in January 2000. There is no written confirmation of the advice and he proceeded on the basis of the oral advice given;

b Scottish Equitable’s records at the time when they gave him the advice “clearly and specifically indicated that no penalties or deductions whatsoever were to be imposed”;

c Scottish Equitable, orally and in writing, repeatedly confirmed the information given;

d the information later described by Scottish Equitable as a “mis-statement” could not be a mis-statement since it was a “categoric statement of fact based on information extracted from their...records relating specifically to my policy”; and

e although Scottish Equitable claim they gave only factual information, he depended on their advice and had Scottish Equitable told him that he would be charged a penalty he would not have proceeded with the investment.

17. Scottish Equitable submit that:

a under Mr Al-Darab’s original policy, the nominated retirement age was 65 and if he had taken benefits earlier, an early vesting charge would have been applied to the fund. To avoid this early vesting charge crystallising at the time of the transfer to the new policy, the charge was carried over into that new policy. An endorsement to the policy was issued to reflect this arrangement and packaging instructions dated 24 February 1997 show that the policy document should have been accompanied by the endorsement. The carrying forward exercise of the charge had received the consent of the Trustees of the ceding scheme in July 1996;

b in its letters of 4 and 10 October 2000, Scottish Equitable gave Mr Al-Darab inaccurate information in relation to the early vesting charges applying to the single contributions. This has been admitted in a letter of 23 October 2000 and on 6 November, £300 was offered for any disappointment or inconvenience caused;

c Scottish Equitable deny that Mr Al-Darab has suffered any prejudice as a result of the mis-statements since they were rectified within three weeks of being made and Mr Al-Darab has not acted on them in any way;


d Mr Al-Darab should produce “contemporaneous documentation” to evidence his statement that he made it clear that the payment of the contributions was made on the understanding that they would attract no penalties or deductions;

e it is denied that Scottish Equitable has “at any time” given any investment advice to Mr Al-Darab. Only factual information was provided.

CONCLUSIONS

18. Scottish Equitable’s service to Mr Al-Darab fell short of an acceptable standard in a number of areas:

a on two occasions in October 2000 incorrect information was given, in writing, when Mr Al-Darab was assured that his single contributions would not be subject to early vesting charges. Mr Al-Darab claims that the same incorrect information was provided in telephone conversations;

b a retirement age of 60 was shown on the illustration of benefits at 19 February 1998 and although the illustration indicated that there was an assumed change in the retirement age, no explanation was included that indicated the original retirement date on the policy, the reason for the assumed change or whether any penalty had been applied in arriving at the projected figures; 

c the inability of Scottish Equitable staff to correctly identify the policy type; and

d some minor errors such as discrepancies in figures provided in letters only days apart.

19. These errors amount to maladministration. Scottish Equitable have admitted this and offered a payment of £300 for disappointment and inconvenience. Mr Al-Darab needed to pursue Scottish Equitable rigorously for about a month to obtain the true picture. 

20. The charging basis applying to the personal pension plan is founded in the earlier transaction. Scottish Equitable cannot be held responsible for information provided to Mr Al-Darab by the IFA. Scottish Equitable have not provided a copy of the exact endorsement issued to Mr Al-Darab but I note that the wording is largely standard. The packaging instructions supplied by Scottish Equitable indicate that the policy document issued in 1997 should have been accompanied by the appropriate endorsement. On the balance of probabilities I find that Scottish Equitable did provide an endorsement confirming the charging basis. I note that Mr Al-Darab remains convinced that he did not receive it although he did receive the policy document which the endorsement was purported to be enclosed.

21. Mr Al-Darab has not provided names, times or dates of phone calls or full details of those calls to support his assertion that he was told in advance of making the single contributions in January 2000 that there would be no early vesting charges. As I understand his argument, it was not until September 2000 that he became aware of the possibility of such a charge. It would be surprising therefore had he been having conversations about avoiding such a charge some months earlier. 

22. The incorrect information provided to Mr Al-Darab in October 2000 has not affected the basis on which his personal pension plan was established. The selected retirement age has always been 65 and the charges as set out in the policy documentation and endorsement.

23. I therefore find that  Scottish Equitable’s maladministration has not resulted in any direct financial loss to Mr Al-Darab. Nevertheless their maladministration did cause him some distress and inconvenience in respect of which I make an appropriate direction. 

DIRECTION

24. Within 28 days of this Determination, Scottish Equitable shall pay to Mr Al-Darab £300 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

1 September 2004
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